

**No. 12-35110**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**MONTANA CAREGIVERS ASSOCIATION, LLC, *et al.*,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**vs.**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,**

**Defendants-Appellees.**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Montana, Missoula Division  
Hon. Donald W. Molloy, District Judge  
District Court Case No. 9:11-cv-00074-DWM

---

**APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

Counsel for Appellants:

PAUL S. LIVINGSTON  
P. O. Box 250  
Placitas, NM 87043  
(505) 771-4000

Filed: September 13, 2012

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. PREFACE .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Government’s Statement of the Issue is Incorrect. ....	2
B. The District Court’s Dismissal of Plaintiffs Claims .....	3
C. Parallel Criminal Proceedings .....	4
1. The Government’s Attempt to Restrict Testimony .....	5
2. Criminal Punishment of Montana Cannabis .....	6
a. Montana Cannabis .....	6
b. Montana Cannabis: Richard Flor.....	6
c. Montana Cannabis: Chris Williams, Chris Lindsey, Tom Daubert.....	7
D. The Government’s Commerce Clause Contentions .....	8
E. The Government’s Prohibition of Marijuana is Unconstitutional .....	12
III. CONCLUSION .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Federal Cases**

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 . . . . . 13

Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005) . . . . . 9, 10

U. S. v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) . . . . . 9

U. S. v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000). . . . . 9

U.S. v. Flor, 9<sup>th</sup> Cir. No. 12-30148 . . . . . 7

**District Court**

U.S. v. Flor, No. 6:11-cr-00007 . . . . . 7

U.S. v. Williams, No. 6:12-cr-00008-DLC . . . . . 5

**Other Authorities**

Controlled Substances Act . . . . . 2, 3, 4, 9

Montana Medical Marijuana Act . . . . . 2, 3

Robert A. Mikos, On the Limits of Supremacy, 62 Vand. L. Rev. 1421 (2009) .. 11

Rule 12(b)(6), Fed. R. Civ. Proc.. . . . . 2, 3
